

No. 15-5040

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Witold J. Walczak
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Anna Arceneaux
Counsel of Record
Cassandra Stubbs
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
aarceneaux@aclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Prosecution Secured And Retained A Death Sentence Against Terry Williams By Suppressing Critical Evidence About Norwood’s Sexual Predation Of Young Men, Including Williams	9
II. Terry Williams’s Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present Extraordinarily Compelling Evidence in Mitigation.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 9, 18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	8
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	18, 19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	18
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	8, 9, 19, 34
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	20
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	11
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977).....	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	20, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	17, 20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	8

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711.....	16, 18, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Bar Association, *EVALUATING FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY IN STATE DEATH PENALTY SYSTEMS: THE PENNSYLVANIA DEATH PENALTY ASSESSMENT REPORT* (Oct. 2007) 19
- Carl Rotenberg, *Former Upper Merion Priest Arrested*, KING OF PRUSSIA COURIER (Pa.), July 27, 2012..... 22
- Fredric Tulsy, *What Price Justice? Poor Defendants Pay the Cost as Courts Save on Murder Trials*, PHILA. INQUIRER, Sept. 13, 1992 21
- Katharine Seelye, *Castille Keeps Cool in Court Run*, PHILA. INQUIRER, Apr. 30, 1993..... 22
- Matthew Mendel, *THE MALE SURVIVOR: THE IMPACT OF SEXUAL ABUSE* (1995)..... 22
- Michael Kroll, Death Penalty Information Center, *Justice on the Cheap: the Philadelphia Story* (May 1992) 21, 22
- Nancy Phillips, *In Life and Death Cases, Costly Mistakes*, PHILA. INQUIRER, Oct. 23, 2011..... 22
- Stephen B. Bright, *Counsel for the Poor: The Death Sentence Not for the Worse Crime but for the Worst Lawyer*, 103 YALE L.J. 1835 (May 1994) ... 19
- Stephen Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998) 32
- Stop It Now!, *Understanding What Makes Kids Vulnerable to Sexual Abuse*, available at <http://www.stopitnow.org/ohc-content/understanding-what-makes-kids-vulnerable-to-being-sexually-abused> 27

RULES

Pa. R. Prof. Conduct 3.3(a)(3)..... 11
